

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 116 OF 2013

SRAVANTHI SURAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.
 Mr. P. Prabhakar, Adv.
 Mr. A.V.S. Raju, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of
the Signed Order.

[RAJNI MUKHI]
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 116 OF 2013

SRAVANTHI SURAM & ORS.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife under Section 406 of the Crl. Procedure Code for transfer of Complaint Case No. 5226 of 2012, titled "State & Anr. Vs. Sravanthi Suram & Ors." from the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate (CJM), Bangalore Rural District, Karnatak to the Court Chief Judicial Magistrate Warangal, Andhra Pradesh.

On notice, the respondents have not appeared.
Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner

and taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner is a lady and it is difficult for her to travel from Warangal to Bangalore, we allow the prayer and direct to transfer Complaint Case No. 5226 of 2012, titled "State & Anr. Vs. Sravanthi Suram & Ors." from the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate (CJM), Bangalore Rural District, Karnatak to the Court Chief Judicial Magistrate Warangal, Andhra Pradesh.

The Transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 09, 2014